

Office of INDIAN RIVER COUNTY ATTORNEY

Dylan Reingold, County Attorney William K. DeBraal, Deputy County Attorney Susan J. Prado, Assistant County Attorney

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH: John Titkanich, Jr., County Administrator

FROM: Dylan Reingold, County Attorney

DATE: May 22, 2023

SUBJECT: Public Hearing to Consider an Ordinance Amending the Children's Services Advisory Committee Membership Requirements - LEGISLATIVE

BACKGROUND.

Per section 103.22 of the Indian River County Code of Ordinances, the Children's Services Advisory Committee is made up of 15 members, including seven ex officio members. One of those ex officio members is the Superintendent of Schools. Per section 103.22, no designee of principals will be allowed for any member of the children's services advisory committee. The Superintendent often has a scheduling conflict with the Children's Services Advisory Committee meetings.

On May 16, 2023, the Indian River County Board of County Commissioners voted to direct the County Attorney to draft an ordinance allowing for the Superintendent to appoint a designee to attend the Children's Services Advisory Committee meetings, when the Superintendent is unable to attend. Thus, the County Attorney's Office has drafted the attached ordinance amending section 103.22 of the Code and scheduled the matter for a public hearing.

FUNDING.

The only cost associated with this item was the cost of publication of the notice of public hearing in the amount of \$138.51, which is being paid from the County Attorney's Budget/Legal Ads; Account No. 00110214-034910.

RECOMMENDATION.

The County Attorney's Office recommends that after the public hearing the Board vote to approve the draft ordinance.

ATTACHMENT(S).

Draft Ordinance